

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

INDEPENDENCE AND AVOIDANCE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Section C

Rules on rating analysts and other persons directly involved in credit rating activities

1. Rating analysts, employees of the credit rating agency as well as any other natural person whose services are placed at the disposal or under the control of the credit rating agency and who is directly involved in credit rating activities, and persons closely associated with them within the meaning of Article 1(2) of Directive 2004/72/EC⁽¹⁾, shall not buy or sell or engage in any transaction in any financial instrument issued, guaranteed, or otherwise supported by any rated entity within their area of primary analytical responsibility other than holdings in diversified collective investment schemes, including managed funds such as pension funds or life insurance.
- [^{F12} No person referred to in point 1 shall participate in or otherwise influence the determination of a credit rating or rating outlook of any particular rated entity if that person:]
 - (a) owns financial instruments of the rated entity, other than holdings in diversified collective investment schemes;
 - (b) owns financial instruments of any entity related to a rated entity, the ownership of which may cause or may be generally perceived as causing a conflict of interest, other than holdings in diversified collective investment schemes;
 - (c) has had a recent employment, business or other relationship with the rated entity that may cause or may be generally perceived as causing a conflict of interest.

Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by [Regulation \(EU\) No 462/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2013 amending Regulation \(EC\) No 1060/2009 on credit rating agencies \(Text with EEA relevance\)](#).

3. Credit rating agencies shall ensure that persons referred to in point 1:
 - (a) take all reasonable measures to protect property and records in possession of the credit rating agency from fraud, theft or misuse, taking into account the nature, scale and complexity of their business and the nature and range of their credit rating activities;
 - (b) [^{F1}do not disclose any information about credit ratings, possible future credit ratings or rating outlooks of the credit rating agency, except to the rated entity or a related third party;]
 - (c) do not share confidential information entrusted to the credit rating agency with rating analysts and employees of any person directly or indirectly linked to it by control, as well as with any other natural person whose services are placed at the disposal or under the control of any person directly or indirectly linked to it by control, [^{X1}and who is not directly involved in the credit rating activities; and]
 - (d) do not use or share confidential information for the purpose of trading financial instruments, or for any other purpose except the conduct of the credit rating activities.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by [Corrigendum to Regulation \(EC\) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on credit rating agencies \(Official Journal of the European Union L 302 of 17 November 2009\)](#).

4. Persons referred to in point 1 shall not solicit or accept money, gifts or favours from anyone with whom the credit rating agency does business.
 5. If a person referred to in point 1 considers that any other such person has engaged in conduct that he or she considers to be illegal, he or she shall report such information immediately to the compliance officer without negative consequences to him or herself.
 6. Where a rating analyst terminates his or her employment and joins a rated entity, which he or she has been involved in rating, or a financial firm, with which he or she has had dealings as part of his or her duties at the credit rating agency, the credit rating agency shall review the relevant work of the rating analyst over two years preceding his or her departure.
- [^{F17}. A person referred to in point 1 shall not take up a key management position with the rated entity or a related third party within six months of the issuing of a credit rating or rating outlook.]
- [^{F18}. For the purposes of Article 7(4):
- (a) credit rating agencies shall ensure that the lead rating analysts shall not be involved in credit rating activities related to the same rated entity or a related third party for a period exceeding four years;
 - (b) credit rating agencies other than those appointed by an issuer or a related third party and all credit rating agencies issuing sovereign ratings shall ensure that:
 - (i) the rating analysts shall not be involved in credit rating activities related to the same rated entity or a related third party for a period exceeding five years;
 - (ii) the persons approving credit ratings shall not be involved in credit rating activities related to the same rated entity or a related third party for a period exceeding seven years.

The persons referred to in points (a) and (b) of the first subparagraph shall not be involved in credit rating activities related to the rated entity or a related third party referred to in those points within two years of end of the periods set out in those points.]

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

- (1) Commission Directive 2004/72/EC of 29 April 2004 implementing Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards accepted market practices, the definition of inside information in relation to derivatives on commodities, the drawing up of lists of insiders, the notification of managers' transactions and the notification of suspicious transactions ([OJ L 162, 30.4.2004, p. 70](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to amend conferred by [2021 c. 22 s. 6](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 c. 29 s. 3 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)
- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 29 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 78](#)
- Ch. 3 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 86](#)
- Annex 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. DPt. 3 para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 8 omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 50 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 52 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 55 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 3a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 3c words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 point 4a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d)(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 54\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(1A)(1B) inserted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(c\)](#)
- art. 4(1A)(1B) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 55(c) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 16](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(c)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 5(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(6)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(e\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(e)(i)(ii) substituted for reg. 56(e)(i)-(iii) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/628, regs. 1(3), 9(2))
- Art. 8(6)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 62\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(7)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 62\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18A inserted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 75](#)
- Art. 21(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 79\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4a)(a)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 79\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35a(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 92\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(a) word omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(c) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(c\)](#)